

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 10-1381

---

OCCIDENTAL PERMIAN LTD., OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION AND  
OCCIDENTAL POWER MARKETING, L.P.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

Michael A. Bardee  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Jennifer S. Amerkhail  
Attorney

For Respondent  
Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

October 20, 2011

---

## **CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE**

### **A. Parties:**

To counsel's knowledge, the parties, intervenors, and amici before this Court in the underlying agency proceeding are as listed in Petitioners' brief.

The following appeared in the administrative proceedings below before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in FERC Docket No. ER10-396:

Amarillo College Hereford Campus  
American Public Power Association  
American Wind Energy Association  
Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corporation  
Arkansas Public Service Commission  
Big Five Renewable Energy Project, LLC  
Blackline Energy  
Bonneville Power Administration  
Bootleg Energy  
California Municipal Utilities Association  
Centerpoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC  
Caleb Chandler, Curry County Commissioner  
City of Hereford, Texas  
City of Tucumcari, New Mexico  
Class 4 Winds, Inc.  
Clovis Industrial Development Corporation  
Coalition of Renewable Energy Landowner Associations, Inc.  
Constellation Energy Commodities Group, Inc. and Constellation  
NewEnergy, Inc.  
CottonWind Farms, LLC  
Anna Crook, New Mexico State Representative  
Crosby County Wind Farm, LLC  
Deaf Smith County Wind Farm LLC  
East Texas Cooperatives  
Eastern New Mexico Economic Development Alliance  
Eastern New Mexico Energy, LLC  
Eastern Plains Council of Governments  
Electric Power Supply Association

Electric Reliability Council of Texas, Inc.  
Farwell Wind Farm, LLC  
Field Community Wind Farm, LLC  
Forrest/Ragland Energy Association, LLC  
Fort Sumner Community Development Corporation  
Frio Ridge Energy Development Association, LLC  
Golden Spread Electric Cooperative, Inc.  
Greater Sedan Area Energy Resources, LLC  
Greater Tucumcari Economic Development Corporation  
Clinton D Harden, New Mexico State Senator

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
A. The Federal Power Act.....	4
B. The Development And Refinement Of Negotiated Rates Policy.....	5
1. Opportunity Cost Pricing For Transmission Service.....	5
2. Negotiated Rate Authority For Merchant Transmission Service.....	9
3. Adoption of Flexible Negotiated Rates Policy.....	10
II. The Tres Amigas Project.....	12
III. The Commission Proceedings And Orders.....	13
A. Application For Negotiated Rates.....	13
B. Challenged FERC Orders.....	14
1. Negotiated Rates Order.....	14
2. Order Clarifying Open Season Requirements.....	16
3. Rehearing Order.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Petitioners Have Not Established Article III Standing.....	21
II. Standard Of Review.....	29
III. Negotiated Rates Are Consistent With The Federal Power Act If Customer Alternatives Are Sufficient To Discipline Rates And There Is Meaningful Continuing Oversight.....	30
IV. The Commission Reasonably Applied Its Negotiated Rates Policy In This Case To Ensure Rates Would Be Competitive.....	36
A. To Ensure Initial Rates Do Not Reflect Market Power, The Commission Reasonably Restricted Tres Amigas’ Open Season Process.....	36
B. To Check Whether Rates Will Remain Competitive In The Long Term, The Commission Appropriately Analyzed Opportunity Costs In The Relevant Market.....	39
C. The Commission’s Analysis Of Customer Alternatives Was Reasonable.....	41

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
V. The Commission Properly Determined, Consistent With Its Precedent, That Tres Amigas Assumes The Full Market Risk Of Its Project.....	46
A. The Commission Properly Applied Its <i>Chinook</i> Analysis.....	47
B. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Occidental’s Request To Change The <i>Chinook</i> Analysis.....	50
VI. The Commission Properly Placed The Burden Of Proof On Tres Amigas.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Alabama Mun. Distribs. Group v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>American Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32, 41
<i>American Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 606 (1989).....	25
<i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Automated Power Exch., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 204 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>B&amp;J Oil &amp; Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	50, 55
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	21
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8, 33, 55
<i>Cogeneration Ass’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 525 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 477 F.3d 739 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31, 34, 37, 38

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Commuter Rail Div. of the Reg'l Transp. Auth. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 608 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 333 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Crete Carrier Corp. v. EPA</i> , 363 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>DEK Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27, 28
<i>East Texas Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 50 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	22, 27
<i>Environmental Action v. FERC</i> , 939 F.2d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	46
<i>Environmental Action v. FERC</i> , 996 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	34, 51
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Iberdrola Renewables, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 597 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Illinois Mun. Gas Agency v. FERC</i> , No. 06-1010, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 27890 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 27, 2007).....	24
<i>Industrials v. FERC</i> , 426 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	51
* <i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n of Am. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6, 19, 30, 32, 34, 35, 40, 42, 45
<i>Louisiana Energy &amp; Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31, 59
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29, 51
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21, 28
<i>Maine Pub. Util Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S 527 (2008).....	29
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	54
<i>New Mexico Attorney Gen. v. FERC</i> , 466 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4
* <i>New York Regional Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2, 23, 27, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>*Pennsylvania Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 11 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5, 20
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	33
<i>PNGTS Shippers’ Group v. FERC</i> , 592 F.3d 132 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 292 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36, 46
<i>Public Serv. Elec. &amp; Gas v. FERC</i> , 485 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>*Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	32, 33, 37, 46, 57, 58
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Power Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27, 29, 40
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Alternatives to Traditional Cost-of-Service Ratemaking for Natural Gas Pipelines, Regulation of Negotiated Transportation Services</i> 74 FERC ¶ 61,076 (1996).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>*Chinook Power Transmission, LLC,</i> 126 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2009).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 33, 36, 40, 47, 50, 51, 52, 54, 56, 57
<i>Linden VFT, LLC,</i> 119 FERC ¶ 61,066, <i>order on reh’g,</i> 120 FERC ¶ 61,242 (2002).....	52
<i>Montana Alta. Tie, Inc.,</i> 116 FERC ¶ 61,071 (2006).....	10
<i>Mountain States Transmission Intertie, LLC,</i> 127 FERC ¶ 61,270 (2009).....	10, 48, 52
<i>Sea Breeze Pac. Juan de Fuca Cable, LP,</i> 112 FERC ¶ 61,295 (2005).....	9
<i>SunZia Transmission LLC,</i> 131 FERC ¶ 61,162 (2010).....	10, 57
<i>*TransEnergie U.S., Ltd.,</i> 91 FERC ¶ 61,230 (2000).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 33, 43
<i>*Tres Amigas LLC,</i> 130 FERC ¶ 61,207 (2010).....	3-4, 6, 14-16, 26, 27, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 57, 58
<i>Tres Amigas LLC,</i> 131 ¶ 61,281 (2010).....	16
<i>*Tres Amigas LLC,</i> 132 ¶ 61,233 (2010).....	4, 16-17, 24, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	29
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	4
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	1, 13, 56, 58
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	4
Section 205(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....	4
Section 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c).....	4
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	4, 18, 34, 57
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	21, 29
